

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANTELMO ROCHA-AYALA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC HOLDER, Jr.,  
United States Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
RAED GONZALEZ  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550  
Houston, TX 77098  
(713) 481-3040  
rgonzalez@gonzalezolivierillc.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

NAIMEH SALEM  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC  
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550  
Houston, TX 77098  
(713) 481-3040  
NSalem@gonzalezolivierillc.com

SHERIDAN GREEN  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC

EDWIN REYES  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC

GABRIEL GUZMAN  
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI LLC

BRIAN K. BATES  
REINA & BATES  
123 Northpoint Drive, Suite 190  
Houston, TX 77060  
(281) 820-6100

ALEXANDER B. WATHEN  
WATHEN & ASSOCIATES  
13280 Northwest Freeway, Suite F352  
Houston, TX 77040  
(281) 999-9025  
wathenecf@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
A. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	7
B. Background.....	7
C. Before the Immigration Judge .....	8
D. Administrative Appeal .....	9
E. Judicial Review.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	13
A. <i>Descamps v. United States</i> held that a conviction cannot be used as a predicate offense in a later proceeding if the elements of conviction are broader than the “generic offense” .....	14
B. A “crime of violence” is a generic offense requiring “destructive or violent force” .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Causing “bodily injury” encompasses “minor physical contacts” and causing “any physical pain, however minor” .....	17
D. This case presents a non-hypothetical conviction for “bodily injury to a child” which does not by its nature involve a substantial risk of the use of violent or destructive force .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit, Opinion, March 19, 2014 .....	App. 1
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, June 28, 2013 .....	App. 5
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, April 22, 2013.....	App. 8
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals, February 12, 2013.....	App. 10
Corrected Memorandum and Decision of the Immigration Judge, November 5, 2012.....	App. 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984) .....	12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2276, 570 U.S. ___, 186 L.Ed.2d 438 (2013) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192, 127 S.Ct. 1586, 167 L.Ed.2d 532 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 377, 160 L.Ed.2d 271 (2004) .....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473, 559 U.S. 356, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010) .....	6

## FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Perez-Munoz v. Keisler</i> , 507 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Guzman</i> , 56 F.3d 18 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 16

## TEXAS COURT DECISIONS

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 367 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	17
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 763 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>Matter of M-C-L</i> , 110 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. App. 2003) .....	5, 17
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of Singh</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 670 (BIA 2012) .....	6
<i>Matter of Tavares Peralta</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 171 (BIA 2013) .....	15
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 503 (BIA 2008) .....	9
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	2, 7, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	1, 2, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	1, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code § 1.07(a)(8) .....	4, 17, 19, 22
Texas Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1) .....	6
Texas Penal Code § 22.04(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code § 22.04(a)(3) .....	4, 13, 19, 20, 22
Texas Penal Code § 22.041(c) .....	6



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Texas Penal Code § 22.041(e).....	6
Texas Penal Code § 22.05(a).....	6
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(b).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Federal Year 2013 ICE Immigration Removals</i> , available at <a href="https://www.ice.gov/removal-statistics/">https://www.ice.gov/removal-statistics/</a> .....	6
